

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE ARIAD PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.) No. 1:13-cv-12544 (WGY)
SECURITIES LITIGATION)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....2

A. The Settlement Was Reached Following a Thorough Investigation and Arm’s- Length Negotiations and Is Recommended by Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel 4

B. Consideration of All Relevant Factors Supports the Approval of the Settlement as Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 6

1. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Protracted (*Grinnell* factor 1)..... 6

2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Final Approval (*Grinnell* factor 2)..... 8

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed (*Grinnell* factor 3)..... 8

4. The Settlement Class Faces Significant Risks Establishing Liability, Establishing Damages, and Maintaining the Class Action through the Trial (*Grinnell* factors 4, 5 and 6)..... 10

(a) Risks Concerning Liability 10

(b) Risks Related to Loss Causation and Damages..... 12

(c) Risks Concerning Maintaining Class Certification Through Trial... 13

5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment (*Grinnell* factor 7)..... 13

6. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation (*Grinnell* factors 8 and 9)..... 14

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES PURSUANT TO RULES 23(A) AND (B)(3).....15

III. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....16

IV. THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS CONSTITUTES
THE BEST NOTICE PRACTICABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND
SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207(JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	8
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	4, 5, 6
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)	2, 3, 4
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997)	4
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	18
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-10392-RWZ, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014)	5
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	7
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	16
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>In re ARIAD Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 147, 163 (D. Mass. 2015)	12
<i>In re Cabletron Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006)	16, 19
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)	4

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)17

In re Lupron® Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005), *aff'd*, 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....3, 4, 5

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....4

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....9

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....3, 5, 7, 14

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:05-cv-00177, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)3, 6, 9, 19

In re Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:09 cv 1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....14

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....3, 13, 16

Lazar v. Pierce,
757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....4

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)15

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)3

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....14

P.R. Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....4

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992)18

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....6

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 3:02-CV-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)16

Voss v. Rolland,
592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....2

STATUTES

Exchange Act.....9
PSLRA, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)1, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)1, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....2
